

SC No. 38 of 2023  
State Vs Sher Singh Rawat & Ors.  
FIR No. 342/2022  
PS Saket

01.03.2025

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Sher Singh Rawat and Rithik @ Anshul  
produced from JC.  
Accused Sonu Kumar @ Addu in person on bail.  
Ms. Divya Palani, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused  
Rithik @ Anshul.  
Sh. Ayyub Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu  
Kumar @ Addu.  
Sh. Neeraj Sinha, Ld. Counsel for accused Sher  
Singh Rawat.  
PWs Sh. Amit Gulliya, Sh. Tarun Singh Rawat, Dr.  
Ajay Kumar, Dr. Ajith V., Dr. Kamal Palta and Sh.  
Prakash Sahu (MRD) in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW12 Sh. Amit Gulliya has been examined-in-chief  
by State, cross-examined on behalf of all the accused persons and  
discharged.

PW13 Sh. Tarun Singh Rawat has been examined-  
in-chief by State. His cross-examination on behalf of all the  
accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

PW14 Dr. Ajith V. and PW15 Dr. Ajay Kumar have  
been examined-in-chief by State. Their cross-examination on  
behalf of accused Sonu @ Addu and Rithik @ Anshul is 'Nil.  
Opportunity given'. Their cross-examination on behalf of

Contd....

:2:

accused Sher Singh Rawat is deferred at request of Ld. Counsel for the accused on the ground that he seeks to consult an expert on medical jurisprudence.

**PW14 Dr. Ajith V. and PW15 Dr. Ajay Kumar are bound down for next date of hearing at 02:00 PM.**

At this stage, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he does not want to examine Dr. Kamal Palta and Sh. Prakash Sahu (MRD) as they are witnesses to the MLC already proved by PW14 Dr. Ajith V.

In view of the above, **Dr. Kamal Palta and Sh. Prakash Sahu (MRD) (mentioned at Serial No. 11 in the list of witnesses) stands dropped.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on **06.03.2025 at 02:00 PM.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/01.03.2025**