

SC No. 38 of 2023  
State Vs Sher Singh Rawat & Ors.  
FIR No. 342/2022  
PS Saket  
05.05.2025

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Sher Singh Rawat and Rithik @ Anshul  
produced from JC.  
Accused Sonu Kumar @ Addu in person on bail.  
Sh. Neeraj Sinha, Ld. Counsel for accused Sher  
Singh Rawat.  
Sh. Sajid Ali, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Sonu  
Kumar @ Addu.  
Sh. Vijay Kumar Kandpal, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Rithik @ Anshul.  
Sh. Devesh Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for PW16 Sh.  
Pronoy Chatterjee.  
PW SI Balwant Singh in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW17 SI Balwant Singh has been examined-in-chief  
by State and cross-examined on behalf of accused Sher Singh  
Rawat and Rithik @ Anshul. His cross-examination on behalf of  
accused Sonu Kumar @ Addu is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is  
discharged.

Ld. Counsel for PW16 Sh. Pronoy Chatterjee  
submits that this witness is unable to appear today as he has  
undergone some surgery few days back.

**PW16 Sh. Pronoy Chatterjee be summoned again  
through the SHO concerned along with certificate under Section  
65B of the Indian Evidence Act on the next date of hearing.**

Contd....

:2:

**Let PWs Nodal Officer Bharti Airtel Ltd. and Nodal Officer Vodafone-Idea (mentioned at Serial No. 22 and 23 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 06.06.2025.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/05.05.2025**