

SC No. 38 of 2023  
State Vs Sher Singh Rawat & Ors.  
FIR No. 342/2022  
PS Saket

01.08.2025

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Sonu Kumar @ Addu in person on bail.  
Accused Sher Singh Rawat and Rithik @ Anshul  
produced from JC.  
Sh. Neeraj Sinha, Ld. Counsel for accused Sher  
Singh Rawat.  
Sh. Brahm Singh Bhadana, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Rithik @ Anshul.  
Sh. Sajid Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu Kumar  
@ Addu.  
PWs Sh. Parveen Kumar, Nodal Officer, Reliance  
Jio and Sh. Ajit Singh, Alternate Nodal Officer,  
Vodafone Idea Ltd. in person.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of  
accused Rithik @ Anshul. Same is taken on record.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW19 Sh. Parveen Kumar and PW20 Sh. Ajit Singh  
have been examined-in-chief by State, their cross-examination on  
behalf of all the accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'.  
They are discharged.

A request for exemption has been received on behalf  
of PW DO/ASI Kamal Singh on the ground that he is being  
deputed in parliament session duty.

A request for exemption has also been received on

contd....

:2:

behalf of Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel Ltd. on the ground that he has summons of five courts for the same date.

**Let PWs Nodal Officer Bharti Airtel Ltd. and DO/ASI Kamal Singh (mentioned at Serial No. 22 and 29 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

At this stage, Ld. Counsels for all the accused persons submits that accused persons would consider giving the statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. as they do not deny the genuineness of the formal documents on the next date of hearing.

List now for statement of accused under Section 294 Cr.P.C. and further prosecution evidence on **28.08.2025**.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/01.08.2025**