

SC No. 38/2023  
State Vs. Sher Singh and Ors  
FIR no.342/2022  
PS Saket

02.02.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Sher Singh and Ritik @ Anshul produced from JC.  
Accused Sonu Kumar @ Addu is present.  
Sh. Ayyub Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu Kumar along with Adv Sh. Sheeraj Saeed.  
Ms. Shahina, Ld. Counsel for accused Ritik @ Anshul along with Adv Sh. Brahm Singh Bhadana.  
Sh. Pankaj Riyar, Advocate is present on behalf of PW Director PWD, ITO, New Delhi.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Advocate on behalf of PW Director PWD, ITO, New Delhi submits that witness is not available today.

MHC(M) with register no. 19 & 21 is stated to be busy in some other court.

Summons issued to PW Dr. Aditya Giri received back. Address of PW Dr. Aditya Giri is mentioned on the back side of the summons. It is also mentioned on the report that he is not available for today.

PWs namely Director PWD, ITO New Delhi, Dr. Aditya Giri and MHC(M) with register no.19 and 21 shall be summoned again in due course.

List on date already fixed i.e. 03.02.2026 for further prosecution evidence.

(SAMAR VISHAL)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/02.02.2026