

SC 38/2023
STATE Vs. SHER SINGH RAWAT AND ORS.
FIR No. 342/2022
PS Saket

06.05.2026

Present:- Sh. Dheeraj Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
Accused Ritik @ Anshul produced from JC.
Accused Sher Singh and Sonu Kumar @ Addu in person on bail.
Sh. Neeraj Sinha, Ld. Counsel for accused Sher Singh Rawat.
Sh. Ayyub Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Sonu Kumar @ Addu alongwith Adv. Sajid Ali.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Ritik @ Anshul.
PW HC Anil and ASI Radhey Shyam in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

At this stage, it is observed that Ld. Counsel for accused Ritik @ Anshul has not been appearing for last two dates.

At this stage, Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate, Mobile Phone No. 9810075225, Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel (DCLADC), who is the Remand Advocate of this Court, is appointed as a Counsel to represent the accused Ritik @ Anshul in the present case.

PW HC Anil as PW-27 has been examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW ASI Radhey Shyam is present in the court today. However, he is discharged unexamined for today due to paucity of time.

PWs ASI Radhey Shyam and Insp. Surta Nand (mentioned at serial no. 33 and 34 in the list of witnesses) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

An application for production of UTP Ritik @ Anshul through VC or handcuffs/fetters has been filed by SI Ankur Sharma.

Heard and perused.

Considering the submissions mentioned in the application, the same is allowed.

The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to produce the accused Ritik @ Anshul through VC till further order.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 20.07.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/06.05.2026